

A15-0076

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

State of Minnesota,
Appellant,

vs.

Ryan Mark Thompson,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA**

Daniel A. McIntosh
Julia A. Forbes
Steele County Attorney's Office
303 South Cedar Avenue
Owatonna, MN 55060
(507) 444-7780

Attorneys for Petitioner

Lori Swanson
Alethea M. Huyser
Michael Everson
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 296-6196

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Attorney General*

Daniel J. Koewler
Charles A. Ramsay
Suzula R. Bidon
Ramsay Law Firm, PLLC
2780 Snelling Avenue N. Suite 330
Roseville, MN 55113
Phone: (651) 604-0000

Attorneys for Respondent

Teresa Nelson (#269736)
Legal Counsel, ACLU-MN
2300 Myrtle Ave., Suite 180
Saint Paul, MN 55114
(651) 645-4097

Bruce Jones (#179553)
Peter M. Routhier (#391488)
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American
Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. MINNESOTA CANNOT CRIMINALIZE THOMPSON’S
ASSERTION OF HIS FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO
REFUSE A WARRANTLESS SEARCH..... 2

III. INDIVIDUALS HAVE A FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT
TO REFUSE WARRANTLESS BLOOD OR URINE
SEARCHES..... 3

A. Blood and Urine Searches are More Intrusive than the
Kinds of Warrantless Searches Upheld in Other Cases 4

B. Warrantless Blood and Urine Searches Lack the Kind of
Safeguards Against Abuse that the Fourth Amendment
Requires 7

 1. Officers Have Collected Blood and Urine
 Samples in Unregulated and Potentially
 Dangerous Conditions..... 8

 2. Law Enforcement Investigation of Blood and
 Urine Samples Has Resulted in Continuing,
 Escalating Intrusions into Private Medical
 Facts. 9

 3. Blood and Urine Samples May Be Placed in
 the Hands of a Loosely Regulated Industry with
 a History of Abuse 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	9, 11
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	1, 7,8
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	12
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct 1552 (2013).....	7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	5,6
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	1, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1966).....	1, 6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	1, 8
STATE CASES	
<i>Junker v. Comm’r</i> , No. 31-CV-14-1499 (Itasca Cnty. 9th Dist. Ct.)	9
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 850 N.W. 2d 762 (Minn. 2015), <i>cert granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 615 (Dec. 11, 2015)	passim
<i>State v. Fawcett</i> , No. A15-0938, 2016 WL 102544 (Minn. App. Jan. 11, 2016)	10, 11
<i>State v. Forster</i> , No. A14-0757, 2015 WL 1280972 (Minn. App. March 23, 2015)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eric Maloney, *Two More Problems and Too Little Money: Can Congress Truly Reform Forensic Science?* 14 Minn. J. L. Sci. & Tech. 923 (2013) 11
